
 
 
 
A meeting of EXETER CITY COUNCIL will be held at the GUILDHALL, HIGH STREET, EXETER  on 
TUESDAY 14 DECEMBER 2010, at 6.00 pm, at which you are hereby summoned to attend.  The 
following business is proposed to be transacted:-  
 
 
 Pages 

1 Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the Extraordinary and Ordinary meetings held on 12 
October 2010. 
  
 

1 - 6 

2 Official Communications  

To receive minutes of the following Committees and to determine thereon:- 
 

3 Planning Committee - 1 November 2010 
 
 

7 - 18 

4 Planning Committee - 6 December 2010 
 
 

19 - 32 

5 Licensing Committee - 30 November 2010 
 
 

33 - 42 

6 Scrutiny Committee - Community - 9 November 2010 
 
 

43 - 52 

7 Scrutiny Committee - Economy - 11 November 2010 
 
 

53 - 68 

8 Scrutiny Committee - Resources - 24 November 2010 
 
 

69 - 78 

9 Executive - 23 November 2010 
 
 

79 - 88 

10 Executive - 7 December 2010 
 
 
 

89 - 96 



Notice of Motion 
 
 Pages 

11 Notice of Motion by Councillor Mrs Henson under Standing Order No. 6.  

 “The proposal of Devon County Council to switch off street lighting in the City for 
part of the night time has raised a good deal of concern with residents in the City. 
Whilst the contribution this would make to the financial savings required of the 
County Council and the reduction in energy consumption it would provide, is 
acknowledged, it is important that full and meaningful public consultation is 
undertaken before any decision is taken. 
 
The City Council therefore requests Devon County Council to embark on a 
thorough consultation with members of the public, businesses and the City 
Council on its proposal before determining what action to take.”  
 

 

A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe 
 
 
Date: 7 December 2010 Philip Bostock 

Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTE: Members are asked to sign the Attendance Register 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Please remember to recycle. If you would prefer not to receive paper copies please let us 
know. Contact Member Services 01392 265197 or email member.services@exeter.gov.uk  
 



THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 12 October 2010 

 

 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Choules) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Sheldon) 
Councillors D Baldwin, M A Baldwin, Branston, P J Brock, S Brock, Coates, Crow, 
Mrs Danks, Edwards, Fullam, A Hannaford, R M Hannaford, Mrs Henson, Hobden, 
Macdonald, Mitchell, Morris, D J Morrish, Mrs J Morrish, Mottram, Newby, Newcombe, 
Newton, Payne, Prowse, Sutton, Ruffle, Shiel, Spackman, Taghdissian, Thompson, 
Wadham and Wardle 
 
52   FREEDOM OF THE CITY 

 
RESOLVED that, in pursuance of its powers under Section 249 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Council do confer on The Coldstream Regiment of Foot 
Guards Freedom of the City Status in acknowledgement of the high esteem in 
which the Regiment is held and their valued and historic links with the City of 
Exeter. 
 
(In accordance with Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972 the foregoing 
honour was conferred by resolution of the Council passed by more than ⅔ of the 
Members voting thereon at this meeting specially convened for this purpose.)   
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.05 pm) 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 12 October 2010 

 

 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Choules) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Sheldon) 
Councillors M A Baldwin, D Baldwin, Branston, S Brock, P J Brock, Coates, Cole, Crow, 
Mrs Danks, Edwards, Fullam, A Hannaford, R M Hannaford, Mrs Henson, Hobden, 
Macdonald, Mitchell, Morris, D J Morrish, Mrs J Morrish, Mottram, Newby, Newcombe, 
Newton, Payne, Prowse, Ruffle, Shiel, Spackman, Sutton, Taghdissian, Thompson, 
Wadham and Wardle 
 
53 MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 13 July 2010 and the 
Extraordinary Annual Meeting held on 21 September 2010 were taken as read and 
signed as correct. 
 

54 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 26 JULY 2010 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of 26 July 2010 were 
presented by Councillor Prowse and taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

P. J Brock 81 (member of Devon County Council on the Hele 
Trust) 

R Hannaford 81 (member of Devon County Council on the Hele 
Trust) 

Newcombe 81 (member of Devon County Council on the Hele 
Trust) 

Prowse 81 (member of Devon County Council on the Hele 
Trust and a student landlord) 

 
RESOLVED  that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 26 
July 2010 be received. 
 

55 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 6 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of 6 September 2010 were 
presented by Councillor Prowse and taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

D Baldwin 98 (knows the objector) 

Prowse 90 (student landlord) 
92 (used to work with the objector) 
93 (used to attend Whipton Methodist Church) 
96 (knows the applicant and used to own the property) 

Wadham 97 (knows the objector) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 6 
September 2010 be received. 

Page 3



 
56 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 4 OCTOBER 2010 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of 4 October 2010 were 
presented by Councillor Mrs Henson and taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal (*prejudicial) interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

D Baldwin 106* (involved with the site as Ward Councillor) 

Prowse 104 (used to work with the objector) 

 
RESOLVED  that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 4 
October 2010 be received. 
 

57 LICENSING COMMITTEE - 27 JULY 2010 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee of 27 July 2010 were 
presented by Councillor Shiel and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 27 
July 2010 be received. 
 

58 LICENSING COMMITTEE - 23 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee of 23 September 2010 were 
presented by Councillor Shiel and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 23 
September 2010 be received. 
 

59 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY - 31 AUGUST 2010 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee – Community of 31 August 
2010 were presented by Councillor D Baldwin and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 31 
August 2010 be received. 
 

60 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY - 2 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee – Economy of 2 September 
2010 were presented by Councillor Taghdissian and taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Coates 39 (City Council representative on Exeter Arts Council) 

Newcombe 41 (ward Councillor for Alphington) 

Taghdissian 40 (member of the Exeter Highways and Traffic Orders 
Committee) 

Wadham 41 (ward Councillor for Alphington) 

Wardle 40 (member of Devon Metro Rail task and finish 
working group and member of the Exeter Highways 
and Traffic Orders Committee) 

 

Page 4



In relation to Minute 36 (Devon County Council Street Lighting Policy) members 
were reminded that Devon County Council would be giving a presentation on the 
issue to members on 3 November at 5.30pm in the Civic Centre. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy 
held on 2 September 2010 be received. 
 

61 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES - 15 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee – Resources of 15 
September 2010 were presented by Councillor Coates and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee – Resources 
held on 15 September 2010 be received. 
 

62 FINAL ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE - 27 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Final Accounts Committee of 27 September 2010 
were presented by Councillor Edwards and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Final Accounts Committee held 
on 27 September 2010 be received. 
 

63 EXECUTIVE - 28 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive of 28 September 2010 were presented 
by Councillor Edwards and taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal (*prejudicial) interests and left the room 
where appropriate: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Prowse 92 (student landlord) 

Thompson *90 (landowner within Monkerton Masterplan) 
92 (daughter owns property in Spicer Road, which is let 
to students) 

 
In relation to Minute 95 (Appointment of Representatives to serve on Outside 
Bodies) the appointments set out in the appendix to the minutes were agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 28 September 
2010 be received and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 

64 CHANGE IN COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Winterbottom be appointed to replace Councillor 
Thompson on Planning Committee. 
 

65 NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR SHIEL 

UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 6. 

 
Councillor Shiel, seconded by Councillor Mrs Henson moved a Notice of Motion in 
the following terms:- 
 
“Exeter City Council feels that the practice of wheel clamping vehicles is no longer 
appropriate and will not allow its use on any Council land in the future and looks for 
the day when it is outlawed altogether.” 

Page 5



 
Councillor Edwards, seconded by Councillor D Baldwin, moved an amendment in 
the following terms:  
 
“Exeter City Council feels that the practice of wheel clamping vehicles is no longer 
appropriate and will not allow its use on any Council land in the future other than for 
the time being on housing sites where a majority of residents on the site, having 
been balloted, support the introduction or continuation of the practice.  In the 
meantime, other ways of enforcing parking controls on housing and other Council 
land will be urgently investigated.” 
 
The proposed motion and amendment were debated.  Members condemned the 
inappropriate and unfair manner in which wheelclamping was sometimes 
undertaken and the inadequacy of the appeal process.   However they were 
concerned that the implications of withdrawing the practice, together with possible 
alternative methods of parking control, should be the subject of further investigation 
and consultation, before a decision was made. It was therefore proposed to refer 
the Notice of Motion to Executive for further consideration in order that any decision 
was made in the light of legal and other relevant considerations.  
 
RESOLVED that, under Standing Order 6(5), the Notice of Motion be referred to 
Executive by reason of legal and other relevant considerations.  
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.05 pm and closed at 7.10 pm) 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Monday 1 November 2010 

 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillor Mrs Henson (Chair) 
Councillors Cole, D Baldwin, P J Brock, M Macdonald, D J Morrish, Prowse, Sheldon, 
R Sutton, Wadham and Winterbottom 

 
Also Present 
 
Interim Director Economy and Development, Head of Planning and Building Control, 
Development Manager, Planning Solicitor and Member Services Officer (SJS) 

 
115   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 26 July 2010, 6 September 2010 and 4 October 
2010 were taken as read and signed by the Chair as correct. 
 

116   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members declared the following personal interests:- 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor P. J. Brock 117 (member of Devon County Council on 
 the Hele Trust) 

Councillor Prowse 117 (member of Devon County Council on 
 the Hele Trust and a student landlord) 
118 (student landlord) 
119 (knows the applicant) 

Councillor Winterbottom 118 (knows the agent) 
119 (knows the applicant and objector) 

 
117   PLANNING APPLICATION NO.10/1533/03 - FORMER TENNIS COURTS, 

BISHOP BLACKALL ANNEXE, THORNTON HILL, EXETER 
 

Councillor P J Brock declared a personal interest as a Member of Devon County 
Council on the Hele Trust. 
 
Councillor Prowse declared a personal interest as a Member of Devon County 
Council on the Hele Trust and as a student landlord. 
 
The Development Manager presented the planning application for a development to 
provide a three storey building comprising nine flats, access to the highway, parking 
and associated works at the former Tennis Courts, Bishop Blackall Annexe, 
Thornton Hill, Exeter. 
 
Members were informed that an application for student accommodation on this site 
had been refused in July 2010 and this re-submission sought to address those 
reasons for refusal. The adjacent site of Bishop Blackall School had been granted 
approval earlier this year for accommodation for 113 students. The site was within 
Longbrook Conservation Area. 
 
The Development Manager stated that the proposal was for a three storey student 
accommodation block comprising 42 bedrooms in 9 flats. The upper storey was 
within the roof space.  The building was 'L' shaped and would be faced with brick 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



and natural slate. A vehicular access would be created into the site by a new 
opening in the existing wall at the northern end of the Thornton Hill frontage. 
Parking was provided for four vehicles together with turning space.  
 
The footprint of the proposed building was slightly smaller than the previous refused 
application and had been moved away from the boundary with the nearest 
neighbour at No.2 Thornton Hill by 2 metres. The site was heavily constrained by 
trees and the footprint occupied less than 25% of the site. 
 
Members were circulated with an update sheet giving details of a further 17 letters 
of objection; clarification regarding revision
[...]
ATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members declared the following personal (*prejudicial) interests:- 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor D Baldwin 127 (member of the Cooperative Society) 
128 (member of the Cooperative Society) 

Councillor Branston 127 (member of the Cooperative Society) 

Councillor P.J. Brock 127 ( member of the Cooperative Society) 
127 *(owner of a business in Magdalen  
Road) 
128 (member of the Cooperative Society 
and an owner of a business in Magdalen 
Road) 

Councillor Macdonald 127 (member of the Cooperative Society) 
128 (member of the Cooperative Society) 

Councillor Prowse 127 (a member of the Police Choir who  
rehearse on the site, a member of the  
Cooperative Society, a regular customer of  
the costcutter store immediately behind the  
site and a retired Police Officer whose 
place of employment was the Police Station 
opposite the site) 
128 (a member of the Police Choir who  
rehearse on the site, a member of the  
Cooperative Society, a regular customer of  
the costcutter store immediately behind the  
site and a retired Police Officer whose 
place of employment was the Police Station 
opposite the site) 
129 (student landlord) 

Councillor Sutton 127 (member of the Cooperative Society) 
128 (member of the Cooperative Society) 

Councillor Wadham 130 *(member of Alphington Community  
Association and agent for the application) 

Agenda Item 4

Page 19



Councillor Winterbottom 127 (Trustee of Exeter Municipal Charities) 
128 (Trustee of Exeter Municipal Charities) 

 
127   PLANNING APPLICATION NO.10/1594/03 - R D & E HOSPITAL, GLADSTONE 

ROAD, EXETER 
 

Councillor D Baldwin declared a personal interest as a member of the Cooperative 
Society. 
  
Councillor P J Brock declared a personal interest as a member of the Cooperative 
Society and a personal and prejudicial interest as an owner of a business in 
Magdalen Road. He left the meeting during consideration of the item. 
  
Councillor Macdonald declared a personal interest as a member of the Cooperative 
Society. 
 
Councillor Prowse declared a personal interest as a member of the Police Choir 
who rehearse on the site, a member of the Cooperative Society, a regular customer 
of the costcutter store immediately behind the site and a retired Police Officer 
whose place of employment was the Police Station opposite the site. 
 
Councillor Sutton declared a personal interest as a member of the Cooperative 
Society. 
 
Councillor Winterbotton declared a personal interest as a Trustee of Exeter 
Municipal Charities. 
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented the planning application for 
redevelopment to provide a foodstore, access, parking, landscaping and associated 
works at the R D & E Hospital, Gladstone Road, Exeter. 
 
Members were advised that on 28 June 2010 an application on the same site for 
redevelopment to provide a food store, access, parking, landscaping and 
associated works had been considered by the Planning Committee.  The Head of 
Planning and Building Control had recommended that the application be approved. 
It had been resolved that planning permission for the application be refused.  
 
This application was identical to the previous application but sought to address 
those reasons for refusal through further information. The application would provide 
a food store with 2,231 square metre of net retail floor space and 227 car park 
spaces. The proposed building was of a contemporary design.  A service area 
would be situated close to the Gladstone Road entrance.  A four metre high red 
brick wall would enclose the yard and the loading facility was orientated to face 
away from the neighbouring hospital ward block and would be screened by the 
store building itself.   
  
The Head of Planning and Building Control updated Members on how this 
application addressed the previous two reasons for refusal with regards to the 
sequential test in relation to Bus Station and impact upon emergency services. 
  
He stated t
[...]
 of a business in Magdalen Road. He did not vote on this 
application. 
  

Page 25



Councillor Macdonald declared a personal interest as a member of the Cooperative 
Society. 
 
Councillor Prowse declared a personal interest as a member of the Police Choir 
who rehearse on the site, a member of the Cooperative Society, a regular customer 
of the costcutter store immediately behind the site and a retired Police Officer 
whose place of employment was the Police Station opposite the site. 
 
Councillor Sutton declared a personal interest as a member of the Cooperative 
Society. 
 
Councillor Winterbotton declared a personal interest as a Trustee of Exeter 
Municipal Charities. 
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented the planning application for 
the re-orientation of car park at the R D & E Hospital, Gladstone Road, Exeter. The 
proposal would involve the loss of six car parking spaces and the removal of a 
hedge and tree. 
 
The recommendation was to approve the application subject to the conditions as set 
out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the application for re-orientation of car park be approved subject 
to the following conditions:- 
 
1) C05  -  Time Limit - Commencement 
 
2) C15  -  Compliance with Drawings 
 
3) C35  -  Landscape Scheme 
 
4) With the exception of those already identified and in accordance with the 

submitted landscaping plan, no trees shall be felled, lopped or removed 
without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To safeguard the rights of control by the Local Planning Authority 
in these respects and in the interests of amenity. 

 
5) C37  -  Replacement Planting 
 
6) C38  -  Trees - Temporary Fencing 
 
7) Construction/demolition work shall not take place outside the following 

times: 8am to 6pm (Mondays to Fridays); 8am to 1pm (Saturdays); nor at 
any time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays.   
Reason: In the interests of local amenity. 

 
(Report circulated) 

 
 

129   PLANNING A
[...]
n and Ruffle 

 
Interim Director Economy and Development, Head of Economy and Tourism and Member 
Services Officer (SLS) 

 
Also present: 

 
Councillor Greg Sheldon - Portfolio Holder for Economy and Tourism 
Councillor Rachel Sutton - Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Development and 

Transport  
Mr David Allen - University of Exeter 

 
43 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2010 were taken as read, and 
signed by the Chair as correct.   
 

44 Declarations of Interest 
 
 Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Prowse 45 (student landlord) 
 

Councillor Prowse 47 (member of Devon County Council   
regarding civil parking enforcement ) 

Councillors Mrs S R Brock, Ruffle and 
Spackman 

49 (individual stallholders at Exeter     
Respect Festival 2010) 

  
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTTEE - ECONOMY 
 

45 Presentation by David Allen,  Exeter University 
 
Councillor Prowse declared a personal interest as a student landlord.  
 
A presentation was made by David Allen, Deputy Chief Executive of Exeter 
University about their development plans and the contribution made to the local 
economy as an employer, as an institution and economic driver.  He also spoke 
about the impact of the spending review on the University and proposals for new 
graduate contributions. He referred to the University’s proven reputation and 
provided detailed facts and figures about the two campus sites of Streatham and St 
Luke’s and student numbers, which in term time made up 12.5% of the city’s 
population.  He emphasised the University’s contribution to the local economy, which 
delivered £360 million of additional economic benefit in 2009/10, and was likely to 
rise to nearly £450 million by 2012.  There had been a significant capital investment 
both in the academic facilities and student residences with Phase 1 having cost over 

Agenda Item 7

Page 53



 
 

£300 million, and Phase 2 should be i
[...]
 of the likely level of available resources and the proposals to 
ensure that a balanced budget is achieved. 
 

Page 92



The Head of Treasury Services reported that the Council faced unprecedented 
reductions in its financial support from the Government although the precise details 
of the Formula Grant settlement were not yet known.  For the purpose of budget 
planning the Council was working on the basis of an overall cut of 30% in Formula 
Grant over the next four years.  He reported that local authorities who freeze their 
Council Tax in 2011/12 will have the resultant loss to their Council Tax income 
funded at the rate of 2.5% in each year of the spending review period. It had 
therefore been assumed that Exeter would freeze its Council Tax in 2011/12 but 
thereafter increase it by 2.5% each year from 2012/13 to 2014/15.  He reported on 
the consultation on the “New Homes Bonus” but noted that additional funding would 
probably come from top-slicing from the formula grant settlement. He identified the 
other budgetary assumptions, additional spending pressures and proposed 
budgetary reductions. 
 
A member commented that the level of Council Tax should be a matter for local 
decision and not for Government direction.  Members also expressed concern at the 
possible implications of the transfer of funding responsibilities for the Concessionary 
Fares scheme to the County Council.  Executive welcomed the prudent approach to 
the Council’s budget strategy for 2011/12 and the Medium Term Financial Plan.  
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that the contents of the report are noted and that the 
proposals to establish a balanced revenue budget and capital programme be 
approved. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 

 
123   NEW EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND 

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN HEALTH ACT 2007 
 

The report of the Head of Legal Services was submitted, highlighting the 
requirement set out in the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
200
[...]
r  :  15                 Portfolio Holders       
 LD: Liberal Democrat :  11   Edwards: Leader 
 C: Conservative :  11   Baldwin, D.: Housing and Community Involvement 
 LIB: Liberal  :   3   Martin:  Business Transformation and Human Resources 
        Hannaford, R.M.: Environment and Leisure     
        Sutton:  Sustainable Development and Transport  
        Sheldon: Economy and Tourism 

Agenda Annex

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	3 Planning Committee - 1 November 2010
	4 Planning Committee - 6 December 2010
	5 Licensing Committee - 30 November 2010
	6 Scrutiny Committee - Community - 9 November 2010
	7 Scrutiny Committee - Economy - 11 November 2010
	PFHdevtransNovember2010
	PFHeconomyNovember2010

	8 Scrutiny Committee - Resources - 24 November 2010
	Leaderreport
	PHUpdateNov2010

	9 Executive - 23 November 2010
	10 Executive - 7 December 2010
	A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe



Minutes of the meeting


THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 14 December 2010 

 

 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Choules) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Sheldon) 
Councillors M A Baldwin, D Baldwin, Branston, S Brock, Crow, Coates, Cole, Mrs Danks, 
Edwards, Fullam, A Hannaford, R M Hannaford, Mrs Henson, Hobden, Macdonald, Martin, 
Mitchell, Morris, Mrs J Morrish, Mottram, Newby, Payne, Prowse, Robson, Ruffle, Shiel, 
Spackman, Sterry, Sutton, Taghdissian, Thompson, Wadham, Wardle and Winterbottom 
 
66 MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Extraordinary and Ordinary meetings of Council held on 12 
October 2010 were taken as read and signed as correct. 
 

67 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS 

 
The Council sent their best wishes to Councillor David Morrish who was currently 
unwell. 
 

68 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1 NOVEMBER 2010 

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee of 1 November 2010 were taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Hannaford 117 (member of Devon County Council 
on the Hele Trust) 

Councillor Prowse 117 (member of Devon County Council 
on the Hele Trust) 
118 (student landlord) 
119 (knows the applicant) 

Councillor Winterbottom 118 (knows the agent) 
119 (knows the applicant and the 
objector) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 1 November 2010 
be received. 
 
 

69 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 6 DECEMBER 2010 

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee of 6 December 2010 were taken as read.  
 
Members declared the following personal (*prejudicial) interests and left the meeting 
where appropriate: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor D Baldwin 127 and 128 (member of the Co-
operative Society) 

Councillor Branston 127 and 128 (trustee of Exeter Municipal 
Charities)  



Councillor Mottram 132 (had been asked to take down the 
trees) 

Councillor Prowse 127 and 128 (member of the Police 
Choir who practice on the site, member 
of the Co-operative Society, former 
employee of the Devon and Cornwall 
Constabulary adjacent to the site, 
regular shopper at Costcutter store at 
the rear of the site) 
129 (student landlord) 

Councillor Sutton 127 and 128 (member of the Co-
operative Society) 

Councillor Wadham *130 (member of Alphington Community 
Association and agent of the application) 

Councillor Winterbottom  127 and 128 (trustee of Exeter Municipal 
Charities) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee of 6 December 2010 be 
received. 
 

70 LICENSING COMMITTEE - 30 NOVEMBER 2010 

 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee of 30 November 2010 were taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee of 30 November be 
received and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 
 

71 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY - 9 NOVEMBER 2010 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee – Community were taken as 
read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee – Community be received. 
 
 

72 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY - 11 NOVEMBER 2010 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee – Economy of 11 November 
2010 were taken as read. 
 
Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Prowse 45 and 47 (student landlord) 

Ruffle 44 (individual stallholder at Exeter 
Respect Festival) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy of 11 November 
2010 be received. 
 

73 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES - 24 NOVEMBER 2010 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee – Resources of 24 November 
2010 were taken as read. 
 



RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee – Resources of 24 
November 2010 be received. 
 
 

74 EXECUTIVE - 23 NOVEMBER 2010 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive of 23 November 2010 were taken as 
read. 
 
Members declared the following personal (*prejudicial) interests and left the meeting 
where appropriate. 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Prowse 110 (member of Devon County Council) 

Councillor Taghdissian 110 (member of Parking and Traffic 
Regulation Outside London Adjudication 
Joint Committee) 

Councillor Thompson *106 (landowner in Monkerton 
Masterplan area) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive of 23 November 2010 be received 
and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 
 

75 EXECUTIVE - 7 DECEMBER 2010 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive of 7 December 2010 were taken as 
read. 
 
Members declared the following personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Prowse 117 and 118 (student landlord) 

 
In relation to Minute 123 (New Executive Arrangements under the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007) it was agreed that the 
proposed revised wording to the Constitution to reflect the changes be submitted to 
Council for approval. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive of 7 December 2010 be received 
and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 
 

76 NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR MRS HENSON UNDER STANDING 

ORDER NO. 6. 

 
Councillor Mrs Henson, seconded by Councillor Taghdissian, moved a Notice of 
Motion in the following terms: 
 
“The proposal of Devon County Council to switch off street lighting in the City for 
part of the night time has raised a good deal of concern with residents in the City. 
Whilst the contribution this would make to the financial savings required of the 
County Council and the reduction in energy consumption it would provide, is 
acknowledged, it is important that full and meaningful public consultation is 
undertaken before any decision is taken. 
 



The City Council therefore requests Devon County Council to embark on a thorough 
consultation with members of the public, businesses and the City Council on its 
proposal before determining what action to take.” 
 

Councillor Mrs Henson expressed particular concern about the impact of the 
proposal on younger residents of the city, including students, who were more likely 
to be out late at night. She felt that the proposals were in conflict with the aspiration 
to create a “café culture” in the City. 
 
Councillor Macdonald, seconded by Councillor Edwards, proposed an amendment 
to the second sentence of the Notice of Motion to read:  

"Whilst part-night lighting will -  

• make a contribution to financial savings by the County Council  
• reduce energy consumption,  
• reduce Exeter’s carbon footprint,  
• enhance biodiversity and  
• reduce the hours of light pollution of our night sky  

- all in accord with the aims of Exeter’s Green Infrastructure Strategy, it is important 
that full and meaningful public consultation is undertaken before any decision is 
taken." 

In proposing the amendment, Councillor Macdonald stated that she was not wishing 
to detract from the intention of the original motion but to augment the points made.  
Whilst acknowledging some environmental benefits, other members commented on 
the detrimental effect the proposals would have on safety and security in the City. 
 
The proposed amendment was put to the vote and carried and the substantive 
motion was amended accordingly.  
 
Councillor Hobden, seconded by Councillor Fullam, proposed a further amendment 
in the following terms:- 
 

“The proposal of Devon County Council to switch off street lighting in the City for 
part of the night time in order both to make financial savings and to reduce our 
carbon footprint has raised concern with residents in the City. 
 
Exeter City Council notes that delay in reducing CO2 emissions or failing to reduce 
them will incur further penalties according to current legislation resulting in 
progressively increased costs to the environment and to the Council Taxpayer. 
 
This Council therefore resolves to seek urgent consultation with Devon County 
Council to agree details of the proposal’s implementation so as to produce the best 
and safest outcome for the people of Exeter.” 
 
Cllr Hobden stated that, whilst not in conflict with the amended motion, the further 
amendment recognised that Devon County Council had already taken the decision 
regarding a reduction in street lighting, along with many other local authorities 
throughout the country.  The amendment sought to emphasise the impact of failing 
to reduce CO2 emissions. She suggested that further consultations on the 
implementation of the proposals should be undertaken with community 
associations. Councillor Fullam commented that all cuts would impact on some 
sectors of the community and it was important that consultation was undertaken 
within wards. 
 



The second amendment was put to the vote and lost. 
 
The amended substantive motion was put to the vote and carried in the following 
terms:- 

“The proposal of Devon County Council to switch off street lighting in the City for 
part of the night time has raised a good deal of concern with residents in the City. 

Whilst part-night lighting will -  

• make a contribution to financial savings by the County Council  
• reduce energy consumption,  
• reduce Exeter’s carbon footprint,  
• enhance biodiversity and  
• reduce the hours of light pollution of our night sky  

- all in accord with the aims of Exeter’s Green Infrastructure Strategy, it is important 
that full and meaningful public consultation is undertaken before any decision is 
taken. 

The City Council therefore requests Devon County Council to embark on a 
thorough consultation with members of the public, businesses and the City 
Council on its proposal before determining what action to take.” 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 7.45 pm) 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


